
 

  

    

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                            

                                                                

                                                                

                                                              

                                                              

                                                                

                                                                

                                                                

                                                                

                                                                

                                                                

                                                                

                                                                

                                                                

                                                                

                                                                

                                                                

                                               

                              

  

 
 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

Copper River Chinook Salmon Monitoring Program 

2021 Summary Report 

Matt Piche´- Native Village of Eyak – DENR 

Table 1. Copper River Chinook salmon run size, abundance, harvest, and spawning escapement.  

Year 

Returning 

Run Size 

Estimate 

Copper 

River Delta 

Harvest 

(commercial, 

subsistence) 

Standard 
In-river 

Error (SE) 
Abundance 

of 
Estimate 

Abundance 

In-river 

Harvest 

(subsistence, 

sport, 

personal 

use) 

Spawning 

Escapement 

Estimate 

2003 92,485 47,721 44,764 12,506 10,721 34,043 

2004 81,098 40,534 40,564 4,650 9,919 30,645 

2005 67,117 36,784 30,333 1,529 8,805 21,528 

2006 100,656 32,867 67,789 4,779 9,335 58,454 

2007 88,787 42,438 46,349 3,283 11,784 34,565 

2008 54,417 13,074 41,343 2,166 8,858 32,485 

2009 43,887 11,486 32,401 2,365 4,620 27,781 

2010 33,150 10,827 22,323 2,492 5,552 16,771 

2011 53,883 19,994 33,889 3,329 5,896 27,993 

2012 44,306 12,854 31,452 5,242 3,541 27,911 

2013 42,825 10,244 32,581 4,425 3,854 28,727 

2014 35,286 11,128 24,158 2,100 3,449 20,709 

2015 56,124 23,818 32,306 3,977 5,699 26,607 

2016 29,157 13,148 16,009 1,193 3,524 12,485 

2017 56,081 15,356 40,725 4,187 7,070 33,655 

2018 61,583 9,059 52,524 4,034 10,322 42,202 

2019 64,412 20,698 43,714 3,143 8,636 35,078 

2020 33,055 6,762 26,293 2,863 *4,693 *21,600 

2021 *28,611 *6,955 21,656 1,919 n/a n/a 

Copper River Sustainable fisheries Escapement Goal (SEG) = 21,000-31,000 Chinook salmon 

* Based on preliminary data only 

2003-2021 Inriver Abundance Estimate, Data Collection, Data QC and Data Analyses are 

conducted by Native Village of Eyak Department of the Environment and Natural Resources 

(NVE-DENR) and LGL Alaska Environmental Research Associates. LLC.  Harvest data is 

obtained by the Wrangell St. Elias National Park Service (Federal Subsistence) and Alaska 

Department of Fish and Game (Commercial, State Subsistence, Personal Use, and Sport Fishing) 

through harvest permit recording and mail out harvest surveys. 
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Figure 2. In-river harvest of Copper River Chinook salmon, 1996-2020. (c) 

0

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

50,000

60,000

70,000

80,000

1
99

6

1
99

7

1
99

8

1
99

9

2
00

0

2
00

1

2
00

2

2
00

3

2
00

4

2
00

5

2
00

6

2
00

7

2
00

8

2
00

9

2
01

0

2
01

1

2
01

2

2
01

3

2
01

4

2
01

5

2
01

6

2
01

7

2
01

8

2
01

9

2
02

0

2
02

1
C

h
in

o
o

k 
sa

lm
o

n
 

Copper River, Commercial Chinook Salmon Harvest

Figure 3. Commercial harvest of Copper River Chinook salmon, 1996-2021. (c)*2021-preliminary 



 

  

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

  

 
 

 

  

  

 

 
 

 

 

Data source (Tables and Figures): 

Botz, J., C.W.  Russell, J, Morella, and S. Haught. 2021. 2020 Prince William Sound area finfish management 

report. Alaska Department of Fish and Game, Fishery Management Report No. 21-18, Anchorage. 

Piche. M.J., J.C. Whissel, and J.J. Smith. 2021. Estimating the in-river abundance of Copper River Chinook 

salmon, 2020 Annual Report. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service - Office of Subsistence Management, 

Fisheries Resource Monitoring Program (Study No. 18-504), Anchorage, Alaska. 

Somerville, M.A. and T.R. Hansen 2021. Fishery management report for the recreational fisheries of the Upper 

Copper/Upper Susitna River management area, 2019. Alaska Department of Fish and Game, Fishery 

Management Report No. 21-07, Anchorage. 

Funding for the 2021 Copper River Chinook Salmon Monitoring Program has been generously provided by the 

USFWS-Fisheries Resource Monitoring Program & Partners for Fisheries Monitoring Program; USFWS-Tribal 

Wildlife Grant; The Alaska Sustainable Salmon Fund; U.S. Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and 

Atmospheric Administration, The Alaska Department of Fish and Game, The Copper River Prince William 

Sound Marketing Association; and the Native Village of Eyak. 
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